

No. 20-50407

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

Texas Democratic Party, Gilbert Hinojosa, Chair of the Texas Democratic Party,
Joseph Daniel Cascino, Shanda Marie Sansing, and Brenda Li Garcia,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Greg Abbott, Governor of the State of Texas,
Ruth Hughs, Texas Secretary of State, Ken Paxton, Texas Attorney General,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, San Antonio Division

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF PUBLIC INTEREST LEGAL FOUNDATION
AND LANDMARK LEGAL FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF
APPELLANTS**

Kaylan L. Phillips
Counsel of Record
Public Interest Legal Foundation
32 E. Washington St., Suite 1675
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
(317) 203-5599
(888) 815-5641 (facsimile)
kphillips@publicinterestlegal.org

J. Christian Adams
Public Interest Legal Foundation
1555 King St. Ste. 200
Alexandria, VA 22314
(317) 203-5599
adams@publicinterestlegal.org

Michael J. O'Neill
Matthew C. Forsys
Landmark Legal Foundation
19415 Deerfield Ave., Ste. 312
Leesburg, VA 20176
(703) 554-6100
mike@landmarklegal.org
matt@landmarklegal.org

Richard P. Hutchison
Landmark Legal Foundation
3100 Broadway, Ste. 1210
Kansas City, MO 64111
(816) 931-5559
pete.hutch@landmarklegal.org
Counsel for Amici

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

In accordance with Fifth Circuit Rule 29.2, *Amici* disclose that no one has an interest in this brief beyond the named *Amici*.

/s/ Kaylan L. Phillips
Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Supplemental Statement of Interested Parties	i
Table of Authorities	iv
Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument.....	2
I. Plaintiffs’ Allegations Are Insufficient to State a Claim Under Section 11(b) of the VRA.....	2
A. Plaintiffs Failed to Plead a Violation of the VRA	3
B. Courts Have Rejected Much More Serious Allegations Under Section 11(b)	4
II. Vote-By-Mail Is More Vulnerable to Fraud than Traditional Voting and Should Therefore Be Used Only in Limited Cases	6
A. Vote-By-Mail Is More Vulnerable to Fraud than Traditional Voting.....	7
B. Expanding Vote-By-Mail Will Expose Texas’s Voting System to Ballot Harvesting	10
C. California Serves as a Warning of the Dangers of Unchecked and Unregulated Vote-By-Mail Voting	12
III. History and Case Law Do Not Support Plaintiffs’ Arguments Under the Twenty-Sixth Amendment	18

Conclusion21

Certificate of Service22

Certificate of Compliance23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008).....	10
<i>Gremillion v. Rinaudo</i> , 325 F. Supp. 375 (E.D. La. 1971)	4-5
<i>Jolicoeur v. Mihaly</i> , 5 Cal. 3d 565, 96 Cal. Rptr. 697, 488 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1971)	20
<i>Oregon v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970)	18-19
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	17
<i>Tex. Democratic Party v. Abbott</i> , No. 20-438, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 94953 (W.D. Tex. May 19, 2020)	18
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 494 F. Supp. 2d 440 (S.D. Miss. 2007)	4, 8
<i>United States v. New Black Panther Party for Self-Defense, et al.</i> , Case No. 2:09-CV-00065-SD (E.D. Pa. 2009)	5-6
<i>United States v. Texas</i> , 445 F. Supp. 1245 (S.D. Tex. 1978)	19-20
Constitutional Provisions:	
U.S. Const. Art I, § 4.....	2
U.S. Const. amend. XXVI	18
Statues and Regulations:	
52 U.S.C. § 10307(b)	3

	Page
52 U.S.C. § 20507	9
2016 Cal. Stat. AB-1921	13
2016 Ca. Stat. SB-450.....	13
 Cal. Elec. Code:	
§ 354.5	15
§ 3011	14
§ 3017	13
 Miss. Code Ann. § 23-15-575.....	 4
 Tex. Elec. Code:	
§ 82.001 <i>et seq</i>	10
§ 82.003	18
§ 84.001	10
§ 84.0041	10
§ 86.001	11
§ 86.007	11
§ 276.012	11
§ 276.013	10-11
 Other Authorities:	
 Cong. Research Service, <i>The Eighteen-Year Old Vote: The Twenty Sixth Amendment and Subsequent Voting Rates of Newly Enfranchised Age Groups</i> , May 20, 1983, Report No. 83-103	
	19
 Chuck DeVore, <i>Harvesting votes to win in 2020</i> , Forbes (Feb. 12, 2020)	
	11
 Holly Hansen, <i>Alleged ballot harvesting in Harris County prompts investigation request by Secretary of State</i> , The Texan, May 8, 2020.....	
	11-12

	Page
John Myers, <i>Nearly 84,000 duplicate voter records found in audit of California’s ‘motor voter’ system</i> , Los Angeles Times (Aug. 9, 2019)	14
Pew Center on the States, <i>Inaccurate, Costly and Inefficient: Evidence that America’s Voter Registration System Needs an Upgrade</i> (February 2012)	9
Senate Report No. 26, 92 Cong. 1st Sess. (1971)	20
Stanford University, <i>Signature Verification, and Mail Ballots: Guaranteeing Access While Preserving Integrity, A Case Study of California’s Every Vote Count Act</i> (May 15, 2020)	14-15
Texas Secretary of State, <i>Referral letter from Keith Ingram, Director of Elections to David Maxwell, Director of Law Enforcement, Office of Attorney General</i> , April 23, 2020	11
<i>The American Voting Experience: Report and Recommendations of the Presidential Commission on Election Administration</i> (2014)	8-9
<i>U.S. Elections: Report of the Commission on Federal Election Reform 46</i> (2005) (“Carter–Baker Report”)	7, 10
U.S. House of Representatives Committee on House Administration Republicans, <i>Political Weaponization of Ballot Harvesting in California 2</i> (May 14, 2020)	15-17
